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Dear Dr. dikkelson:
We have your letter of March 8th wherein you siatse:

Mi1ll you please glve me your oplnion on the following
guestlons relativs to Chapter 15, House Bill Xo. 83,
arnending Sectlon 17-1607, Arizona Code of 19359 This

1s relatlve to tax on dogs and became a law on February

26, 1945,

‘ "Will it be possible, if I so desire, to designaie a
rables control arca at tho present time, on any area
in the State or will it be nscessary to wait until after
May 1, 19457

Mbow are the quarantines to be published when 1t 1s |
necessary for a rables control area to be designated?

"Can a rables control area be placed in a clty or town
which already has an ordinance and tsx on dogs?®

"ihen a rables control area 1s designated by ms, will
i1t be sufficlent for me to notify the County Board of
Health that a certain area 1s to be desaignated and then
they would see to pudblisning the quarantine notice?

"Although I have been given the asuthority in this law

to designate the rables control areas, the money 1is to
be given to the County Boards of Supervisors and there~
fore I have no jurisdiction to order the spending of the
money to publlish quarantine notlices, etc,®

Chapter 16, Laws of 1945 1a an emsrgoncy msasure, and 1s now
in effect, and under the provisions of sald act,you may now designate
an area as belng under rables control. However, the constable of the

area would not be authorlized to summarily destroy unlicensed dogs
until after llay 1, 1945,
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. Dr. Vego ‘I-Iikkelson

You will noteo the act does not authorize or direct you to do
enything furthcr thon deslgnate the arsa under control. In other
ords you are not authorlzed to establish or enforcs a quarantin:s in
the area designatoed. _ : : '

-2 March 9, 1945

Vie think said act contemplates that whan you have deslgnated
an arca to be under rables contrpl, you should notify the Couaty .
Health Board of your sction and tnat the County Board then ostablishos
“and enforcess tka quarantinag in the designated arsa. Notlce of ths
quarantine saould be given by the County Board 1n accordance with
the laws and regulations for esatabllshing quarantines,

- Sald Chapter 16 e:pressly provides the act does not apoly to
incorporatsd citiss or towns which by ordinance imposés a taxx on dogs,
thersfore you, 29 state veterinarian would have no authorlty under
said cinapitcr to doslgnate & control arsa in such clties and towms.

Yours truly,

JOHN L. SULLIVAN
Attoraey Cenerzl

EARL ANDERSON

Asslstant Attorney General
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